COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)	
WARREN COUNTY WATER)	CASE NO. 2024-00200
DISTRICT FOR AN ADJUSTMENT)	
OF RATES FOR WATER SERVICE)	
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)	
WARREN COUNTY WATER)	CASE NO. 2024-00201
DISTRICT FOR AN ADJUSTMENT)	
OF RATES FOR SEWER SERVICE	Ó	

MOTION TO PROCEED WITHOUT A HEARING

Comes now Warren County Water District ("Warren District"), by and through the undersigned counsel, pursuant to the Commission's August 15, 2024 Orders in the above-referenced proceedings, and for its Motion to Proceed Without a Hearing respectfully states as follows:

Warren District filed its Application for an adjustment of its water rates ("Water Rate Proceeding") on July 30, 2024, and its Application for an adjustment in its sewer rates ("Sewer Rate Proceeding") on July 31, 2024. There are no intervenors in either proceeding. Commission Staff has issued, and Warren District has responded to, three (3) requests for Information in the Water Rate Proceeding.

Commission Staff has issued, and Warren District has responded to, four (4) requests

for information in the Sewer Rate Proceeding.

In its August 15, 2024 Orders in these matters the Commission scheduled a

formal hearing to be held on December 11-12, 2024. Warren District has no new

information to provide the Commission at a formal hearing and waives its right to

a formal hearing in both matters. However, Warren District will certainly appear

and participate in a formal hearing if the Commission believes a hearing is necessary.

In lieu of a hearing in these matters, Warren District will gladly participate in

an informal conference with Staff, should Staff find that an informal conference

would be beneficial. Warren District can appear at such a conference in-person, or

participate remotely, whichever Staff finds most convenient and expeditious.

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, Warren District respectfully

moves to proceed without a hearing in the aforementioned cases.

Dated: November 14, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

Damon R. Talley

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

P.O. Box 150

Hodgenville, KY 42748-0150

Telephone: (270) 358-3187

Fax: (270) 358-9560

damon.talley@skofirm.com

-2-

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3017

Fax: (859) 259-3597

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Warren County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, and the Public Service Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on November 14, 2024 and that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

Damon R. Talley

Counsel for Warren County Water District